Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	T T T
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patente and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): HP Intellectual Corp.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Agent Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Grant of Security Interest	Street Address: 300 Galleria Parkway Suite 800
Execution Date: November 17, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30339 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
. ,	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Please see Schedule 1 attached	B. Patent No.(s) Please see Schedule 1 attached
Additional numbers att	cached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 46
Name: Marcus A. Young	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1500 Marquis Two Tower 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.	8. Deposit account number: 502831
City: AtlantaState: GA Zip: 30303	. <u> </u>
9. Signature.	
Robert A. Crosby, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover. Mail documents to be recorded with re-	December 8, 2004 Signature Date Date

documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Palents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, C.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0839

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

<u>Description</u>	Patent No.
AIR FILTERING SYSTEM	6660060
CAN OPENER	D456682
COFFEEMAKER	D450082 D458794
COFFEEMAKER	D457774
FAN WHEEL	6672839
FOLIO 16759 FLAMEPROOF TOASTER COVER	5423246
GARMENT DRYING APPARATUS	6766591
HEATER	D487927
Heater	D495795
INSECT CONTROL DEVICE	D493793 D484562
INTERACTIVE PACKAGING ASSEMBLY AND	D-104302
METHOD OF FORMING	5871099
JAR OPENER	D484015
KITCHEN APPLIANCE WITH IMPROVED HEATING	D-10-7013
ELEMENT CONTROL	6380521
Odor Removal System	6610121
Odor Removal System	6643850
Prewrapped Gift Package	6669021
SELF-CLEANING LITTER BOX	6378461
STAIN REMOVING APPLIANCE	D497693
TOASTER	D492536
TOASTER OVEN AND ROTISSERIE	6509549
TOASTER OVEN WITH MODULAR STORAGE	6543338
WINDOW FAN	D482771
Window Fan with Rain Sensing Control	6646560
<u>~</u>	+ 0 100VV

PATENT

REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0840

SCHEDULE 1 (cont'd)

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description	App. No.
Automatic Frequency Calibration Scheme	10/787,401
Brewing Apparatus Hot Water Control	10/683,146
Brewing Apparatus Hot Water Discharge Head	10/683,091
Brewing Apparatus Water Temperature Control	10/683 744
Brewing Apparatus With Pod Carrier and Frothing Control	10/683 083
CARAFE WITH OUTLET IN HANDLE	10/919,719
COFFEEMAKER	10/915,078
COFFEEMAKER	29/187,918
Coffeemaker Pod Carrier	10/683,133
CURLING IRON HANDLE	29/190,582
Electric Steam Iron	29/179,255
IRON	29/211,329
Jar Opening Device	10/493,551
Liquid Presence Sensor	60/566,748
MOSQUITO INHIBITOR	29/194,505
Oven Latch (AST Toaster/Ovens)	10/225,167
Seal in a Coffeemaker	10/683,841
SELF-CLEANING LITTER BOX	10/837,273
SHOE AND GARMENT DRYER	29/181,219
CTD AND ONE	60/580,409
N I II A N A I I I I I N N I N I I I I I	29/211,712
	29/185,161
TOASTER USING INFRARED HEATING FOR	~>,105,101
DEDITOED TO A CORP. TO THE THE	10/702,504

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0841

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2001 (as the same may be ame ided, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Credit Parties thereto (each a "Credit Party" and collectively, the "Credit Parties"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral and administrative agent ("Agent") for itself and the Lenders (as defined therein), the undersigned Credit Party has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders.

HP Intellectual Corp. and Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0842 :004

be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

HP INTELLECTUAL GORF

Adam L. Kaplan, Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

HP INTELLECTUAL CORP.

By:______Adam L. Kaplan, Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name:

Title: SVP

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Description	Patent No.
AIR FILTERING SYSTEM	6660060
CAN OPENER	D456682
COFFEEMAKER	D458794
COFFEEMAKER	D457774
FAN WHEEL	6672839
FOLIO 16759 FLAMEPROOF TOASTER COVER	5423246
GARMENT DRYING APPARATUS	6766591
HEATER	D487927
Heater	D495795
INSECT CONTROL DEVICE	D484562
INTERACTIVE PACKAGING ASSEMBLY AND	
METHOD OF FORMING	5871099
JAR OPENER	D484015
KITCHEN APPLIANCE WITH IMPROVED HEATING	
ELEMENT CONTROL	6380521
Odor Removal System	6610121
Odor Removal System	6643850
Prewrapped Gift Package	6669021
SELF-CLEANING LITTER BOX	6378461
STAIN REMOVING APPLIANCE	D497693
TOASTER	D492536
TOASTER OVEN AND ROTISSERIE	6509549
TOASTER OVEN WITH MODULAR STORAGE	6543338
WINDOW FAN	D482771
Window Fan with Rain Sensing Control	6646560

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0845

SCHEDULE 1 (cont'd)

PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Description</u>	App. No.
Automatic Frequency Calibration Scheme	10/787,401
Brewing Apparatus Hot Water Control	10/683,146
Brewing Apparatus Hot Water Discharge Head	10/683,091
Brewing Apparatus Water Temperature Control	10/683,744
Brewing Apparatus With Pod Carrier and Frothing Control	10/683,083
CARAFE WITH OUTLET IN HANDLE	10/919,719
COFFEEMAKER	10/915,078
COFFEEMAKER	29/187,918
Coffeemaker Pod Carrier	10/683,133
CURLING IRON HANDLE	29/190,582
Electric Steam Iron	29/179,255
IRON	29/211,329
Jar Opening Device	10/493,551
Liquid Presence Sensor	60/566,748
MOSQUITO INHIBITOR	29/194,505
Oven Latch (AST Toaster/Ovens)	10/225,167
Seal in a Coffeemaker	10/683,841
SELF-CLEANING LITTER BOX	10/837,273
SHOE AND GARMENT DRYER	29/181,219
STEAM IRON	60/580,409
STEAM IRON WITH BRUSH	29/211,712
	29/185,161
TOASTER USING INFRARED HEATING FOR	·
REDUCED TOASTING TIME	10/702,504

383117.5 002689-00004

PATENT RECORDED: 12/14/2004 REEL: 015452 FRAME; 0846